
The device complies with standards 
EN 353-2 and EN 12841 type A; 
nominal safe working load = 100 kg

NOTE: 
•These instructions must be read 
and retained by the owner and us-
ers. Should they be lost, they can be 
downloaded from bealplanet.com.
•The list of inappropriate uses 
shown here is not exhaustive.  There 
are too many cases of inappropriate 
use to list.
•This product is intended solely 
for working at height. Working at 
height is a dangerous occupation. 
•Training in techniques and 
special skills are required to use this 
product.
•The equipment may only be used 
by a trained, skilled person, if it is to 
be used in complete safety.  
•“Opportune” use of the equip-
ment is not advised. It should be re-
served for use by one person.
•You are responsible for your own 
actions and decisions.
•The concurrent use of several pieces 
of equipment of which the safety func-
tions may affect or interfere with each 
other may constitute a hazard.
•If the product is sold on outside 
its first country of destination, it is 
essential for the safety of the users 
that the reseller provides instructions 
for use, maintenance, regular inspec-
tion and repair in the language of the 
country of use of the product. 

 RECOMMENDATIONS: 
•The fall arrester may be attached 
to the harness at the point marked A 
(EN 361). The fall arrester must be at-
tached to its mounting points directly 
or by means of a mobile lanyard with 
an EN 362 type B carabiner.  
•The O’Light 3MATIC  is con-
nected to the front mounting on the 
harness.  
•The fall arrester harness is the only  
device in contact with the body which 
may be used with the fall arrester. 
•The use of tethers other than the 
mobile lanyard is prohibited.
•When using fall arresters, it is es-
sential that the arrester or the anchor 
point are always located correctly 
and that work is carried out in a way 
which reduces the risk of falls and 
their height to a minimum. 
•The anchor point should prefer-
ably be above the user’s position and 
must comply with the demands of 
the personal fall protection equip-
ment standard EN 795. In particular, 
the minimum strength of the anchor 
point must be 12 kN.
•High or low temperatures, hu-
midity, frost, mud, rain, oil and dust 
may have a negative effect on the per-
formance of the equipment and the 
rope connected to it. 
•A rescue plan must be in place 
in order to deal with any emergency 
likely to arise during work.
•The equipment must not be used 
beyond these limits or in any situation 
for which it is not intended. 
•No modification or  addition may 
be made to the equipment without the 
prior written agreement of the manu-
facturer. 

FITTING THE SYSTEM: 
•Open the Monitor as shown in 
Fig. 1. 
•Insert the rope in the Monitor as 
shown in Fig. 2 observing the direc-
tion of the rope shown on the device. 
•Finally, close the cover of the 
Monitor.
•Complete fitting by fitting a  cara-
biner using the two apertures in the 
system (Fig. 3). 
•After fitting, always carry out a 
locking test to confirm that the rope 
has been inserted the right way round.
•Ensure that the carabiner is 
locked properly. Keep the mobile 
lanyard and carabiners sold with the 
Monitor together, as no other equip-
ment has been approved for use with 
this product. 
•Whenever used, ensure that the 
length of the rope is sufficient and that 
its free end is tied or fastened in order 
to prevent any accidental release of 
the device from the anchor rope. 
•It is possible to connect the Moni-
tor to the short or long tether of the Beal 
Mobile Lanyard (by using the  O’light 
3matic), or to connect the Monitor di-
rectly to the fall arrester harness. 
•WARNING: the Monitor will 
only lock in one direction. There is 
a danger of death if it is fitted upside 
down. 

USE DURING WORK: 
•The rope between the Monitor 
and the anchor point must always be 
tight and the user must remain below 
the anchor point. 
•Ensure that the rope is in good 
condition (no knots or other visible 
signs of wear), to prevent the equip-
ment from jamming. 
•Ensure that no foreign bodies (grit, 
cord and fabric) enter the system, pre-
venting locking if a fall occurs. 
•Clearance (= distance between 
the Monitor and the ground): always 
ensure a minimum height above 
ground in order to avoid any impact 
with the structure or ground. 

RESCUE: 
•Provide an emergency plan 
before and during use, stating the 
resources for intervening rapidly if 
difficulties are encountered. 
•This involves proper training in 
rescue methods. 
•State warnings of medical condi-
tions likely to affect the safety of the user 
during normal and emergency use.
•Two person rescues using this 
device should only be carried out by res-
cuers who have been specifically trained 
for this technique.
•When used for rescue, this item is 
not classed as PPE and is not covered by 
PPE Directive 89/686/EEC

ITEMS FOR INSPECTION: 
•The user’s safety depends upon 
maintaining the efficiency and 
strength of the equipment. 
•The inspection frequency de-
pends upon the frequency of use and 
must allow for factors such as  regula-
tion, the type of equipment and envi-
ronmental conditions. 
•Regular inspections must be car-
ried out at least once every 12 months.
•Inspection must be by a qualified 
person and must strictly observe the 
manufacturer’s regular inspection 
methods. 
•The product must be RE-
PLACED if it shows any sign of 
deformation, corrosion, cracking, 
burrs, etc. 
•If the system has been used to 
arrest a fall, it must be withdrawn 
from use if there is any doubt about 
its safety.
•Before use: inspect the state of the 
body, the connection apertures, the 
protective cover, the safety stop (cracks, 
scratches, corrosion, deformation and 
wear) and the locking spring. 
•Ensure that the cover is firmly 
mounted but can move around its 
spindle. 
•Ensure that the locking trigger is 
not damaged and can also move freely 
around its spindle. 
•Ensure that the system is clean.
•Ensure that the anchor rope 
(sheath and core) is not showing any 

English

Français
Le dispositif répond à la norme EN 
353-2 et à la norme EN 12841 classe A; 
charge nominale maximale = 100kg
AVERTISSEMENT :
•Cette notice doit être lue et conser-
vée par son propriétaire et les utilisateurs. 
En cas de perte, la notice est disponible 
sur le site bealplanet.com
•Les quelques cas de mauvaise uti-
lisation présentés dans cette notice ne 
sont pas exhaustifs. Il existe une mul-
titude de mauvaises utilisations qu’il 
n’est pas possible d’énumérer.
•Ce produit est exclusivement 
destiné aux travaux en hauteur. Les 
travaux en hauteurs sont des activités 
dangereuses. 
•L’apprentissage des techniques 
et compétences particulières sont re-
quises pour l’utilisation de ce produit. 
•L’équipement ne doit être utilisé que 
par une personne formée et compétente 
pour l’utiliser en toute sécurité.
•L’utilisation de matériel “d’occa-
sion” est fortement déconseillée, 
l’équipement est réservé à l’usage 
d’une seule personne
•Vous êtes responsables de vos 
propres actions et décisions.
•Il existe un danger susceptible de 
survenir lors de l’utilisation de plu-
sieurs articles dans lesquels la fonction 
de sécurité de l’un des articles est af-
fectée par la fonction de sécurité d’un 
autre article ou interfère avec celle-ci.
•Il est essentiel pour la sécurité de 
l’utilisateurs, si le produit est revendu 
hors du premier pays de destination, 
que le revendeur fournisse le mode 
d’emploi, les instruction d’entretien, 
pour les examens périodiques ainsi 
que les instructions relatives aux répa-
rations, rédigés dans la langue du pays 
d’utilisation du produit.

RECOMMANDATIONS :
•Le système d’antichute mobile 
peut être fixé au harnais au point 
d’antichute marqué d’un A (EN361), 
le système doit être fixé à ses points 
directement ou via un mobile lanyard 
avec un connecteur En 362 type B : 
O’Light 3Matic. 
•La liaison au harnais se fait au 
niveau du point d’accrochage frontal. 
•Le harnais d’antichute est le seul dis-
positif de préhension du corps qu’il soit 
permis d’utiliser avec l’antichute mobile.
•Interdiction d’utiliser des longes 
différentes de la Mobile Lanyard.
•Pour les systèmes d’anti chute, il 
est indispensable que le dispositif ou 
le point d’ancrage soit toujours cor-
rectement positionné et que le travail 
soit effectué de manière à réduire au 
minimum le risque de chutes et la 
hauteur de chute. 
•L’ancrage doit être de préférence 
au dessus de la position de l’utilisateur 
et doit répondre aux exigences de la 
norme dispositif d’ancrage EN795, en 
particulier, la résistance minimum de 
l’ancrage doit être de 12 kN.
•Les hautes ou les basses tempé-
ratures, l’humidité, la glace, la boue, 
la pluie, l’huile, la poussière peuvent 
influencer négativement les perfor-
mances du dispositif et de la corde en 
association.
•Un plan de sauvetage doit être 
mis en place afin de faire face à toute 
urgence susceptible de survenir pen-
dant le travail.
•Equipement à ne pas utiliser en 
dehors de ces limites, ou dans toute 
autre situation que celle pour laquelle 
il est prévu.
•Toute modification de l’équipe-
ment ou toute adjonction ne peut se 
faire sans l’accord préalable écrit du 
fabriquant.

TVILLKOR:
Förvara produkten torrt, skyddat från 
UV ljuset, kemikalier, etc.
Transportera Monitor i en stötsäker 
påse under liknande förhållanden 
som vid förvaring.
KOMPATIBILITET:
Kontrollera att rekommenderade rep 
används för att garantera att systemet 
fungerar felfritt.
EN 353-2
EN 353-2: falldämpare med ankarrep
Använd Monitor enbart med följan-
de EN 1891 typ A semistatiska rep 
med CE EN 353-2:2002 certifikat: 
-Beal Antipodes 11mm, -Beal In-
dustrie 11mm, -Beal Intervention 
11mm, -Beal Access 11mm Uni-
core, -Edelweiss Proline II 11mm, 
-Edelweiss W-Line 11mm.
EN 12841:2006
EN 12841:2006 typ A: system för re-
parbete
Använd Monitor enbart med EN 
1891 typ A semistatiska 11-13mm rep 
med en EN 362 typ B karbin. Följande 
rep har godkänts: Beal Ergo 12.5mm, 
Beal Access 11mm
Monitor måste användas utan mobil 
slinga.
Användaren måste efterfölja specifi-
kationer och längder listade för O´Li-
ght 3matic.
Om ankarrepet stödjer hela använda-
rens vikt blir det arbetsrepet.
Ett extra ankarrep måste användas 
för att ge användaren högsta möjliga 
säkerhetsgrad.
Den maximala lasten på rep juste-
rings utrustning är 100kg.
Omgivningens förhållanden (ren, 
frost eller smuts) kan påverka utrust-
ningens funktion.
LIVSLÄNGD:
Metallprodukternas livslängd är obe-
gränsad.
Produkten kan förstöras under första 
användningstillfället. Det är periodisk 
kontrollenen som avgör om produk-
ten måste kasseras. Korrekt förvaring 
mellan användningar är grundläg-
gande.
Produkten måste dömas som oan-
vändbar:
-om den har varit utsatt för stora kraf-
ter (t.ex. stort fall med tunga laster),
-om det finns minsta möjliga tvekan 
om produktens pålitlighet och om 
man inte känner till produktens his-
toria.
MATERIAL:
Monitor = aluminium legering, rost-
fritt stål;
Mobil slinga = polyamid
Ankarrepet = polyamid
BEAL GARANTI
Denna produkt har garanti mot alla 
material eller tillverkningsfel i 3 år. 
Garanti täcker inte normalt slitage, 
modifieringar eller ändringar, felaktig 
förvaring, dåligt underhåll, skador på 
grund av olyckor, försumlighet, eller 
felaktig användning.
ANSVAR
Beal ansvarar inte för konsekvenser, 
direkt eller indirekt skada, olycksfall, 
eller någon annan typ av skada som 
uppstår i samband med användnin-
gen av Beals produkter.

EN 353-2: Fallskydd med ankarrep/

Mark frihöjd/

Monitor Monitor+ Mobil slin-
gans korta ärm Monitor+Mobil slin-
gans långa ärm
Märkning 
1. Tillverkare/
2. Anordningens benämning/
3. Gällande standard och publicerin-
gens år/
4. Användarinstruktioner/
5. Falldämparen i låst läge/
6. Löpriktning/
7. Piktogram som visar användning 
av ankarrep/
8. Serienummer/
9. Diameter på användbara linor/
10. Överensstämmelse med EU Di-
rektiv samt ackrediterad institutions 
nummer
11. Säker arbetslast/
12 EN 1891 rep och diameter

Utrustningens delar
Rörlig överdel/
Huvudkropp/
Kopplingshål/
Fixerad hake/
Låsande trigger/
Spärr/

Låst position/

Serienummer/
Följdnummer  T i l l -
verkningsmånad T i l l -
verkningsår

Noggrant läs dessa instruktioner före 
användning och spara dem.
Garanti 3 år
Individuell nummer ①  
Inköpsdatum ①
Tillverkningsår ①  
Första användningsdatum ①
Kontrollant ①  A n -
vändaren ①
Kommentarer ①
Periodisk kontroll var tredje månad ①
Datum ① Beslut ① Kom-
mentarer ① Datum för nästa pe-
riodiska kontroll ①

Montering
Främre inknytningspunkt på sele 
märkt med ”A” med en karbin

mia (esim. kova pudotus raskaalla 
painolla), 
- on mitään epäilystä tuotteen luo-
tettavuudesta ja sen käyttöhistoriaa 
ei tiedetä. 
MATERIAALIT: 
•Monitor = alumiiniseos, ruostuma-
ton teräs; 
•mobile lanyard = polyamidi,
•ankkuriköysi = polyamidi
BEAL-TAKUU
Tällä tuotteella on 3  vuoden takuu, 
joka koskee kaikkia materiaali- tai 
valmistusvirheitä. Takuun piiriin eivät 
kuulu: normaali kuluminen, varuste-
eseen tehdyt muutokset, virheellinen 
säilytys, huono hoito, onnettomuuk-
sien, välinpitämättömyyden tai 
väärän/virheellisen käytön aiheutta-
mat vauriot.
VASTUU
BEAL ei ole vastuussa suorista, välill-
isistä eikä satunnaisista seurauksista 
tai minkään muun tyyppisistä vahin-
goista, jotka tapahtuvat sen tuotteiden 
käytön aikana tai aiheutuvat sen tuot-
teiden käytöstä.

Suomi

Deutsch

Svenska

signs of wear. 
•Ensure that all the markings are 
legible. 

CLEANING AND MAINTE-
NANCE:
•Keep personal protective equip-
ment in safe working order by carry-
ing out simple preventive work such 
as cleaning and careful storage.
•If the product is dirty, clean it 
with fresh water and dry it with a non-
abrasive fabric. 
•Do not submerge the Monitor 
completely in water.

STORAGE AND TRANSPORT 
CONDITIONS: 
•Store the product in dry condi-
tions, protected from ultra-violet 
light, chemical products, etc. 
•Transport the Monitor in a 
shockproof bag under conditions 
similar to those of storage.  

COMPATIBILITY: 
•Ensure that the recommended 
ropes are used, to ensure that the sys-
tem works correctly. 

EN 353-2
•EN 353-2: fall arresters with an 
anchor rope
•Use the Mo,nitor only with the 
following EN 1891 type A low-elon-
gation ropes with CE EN 353-2:2002 
certification: - Beal  Antipodes 11mm 
, - Beal Industrie 11mm , - Beal Inter-
vention 11mm, - Beal Access 11mm 
Unicore, - Edelweiss Proline II 11mm, 
- Edelweiss W-Line 11mm.

EN 12841:2006
•EN 12841:2006 type A: rope ac-
cess system
•Use the Monitor only with EN 
1891 type A low-elongation ropes 
from 11 to 13 mm with an EN 362 
type B connector. The following 
ropes have been approved: Beal Ergo 
12.5mm, Beal Access  11mm
•The user must comply with the 
specifications and lengths stated for 
the O’light 3matic.
•If the anchor rope is bearing the 
full weight of the user, it becomes a 
working rope. 
•An additional anchor rope 
should be used to give the user the 
highest possible degree of safety. 
•The maximum load of the rope 
adjustment equipment is 100 kg.
•Ambient conditions (rain, frost 
or mud) may affect operation of the 
equipment. 

LIFETIME
•The lifetime of metallic product 
is indefinite.
•A product can be destroyed dur-
ing its first use. It is the inspection 
which determine if the product must 
be scrapped. Proper storage between 
uses is essential.
•A product must be deemed un-
usable: 
- if it has been subjected to high 
forces (e.g. a violent fall with a heavy 
weight), 
- if there is any doubt about the reli-
ability of the product and if the history 
of the product is unknown. 

MATERIALS: 
•Monitor = aluminium alloy, 
stainless steel; 
•mobile lanyard = polyamide,
•anchor rope = polyamide
BEAL GUARANTEE
This product is guaranteed for 3 years 
against any faults in materials or manu-
facture. Exclusions from the guarantee : 
normal wear and tear, modifications or 
alterations, incorrect storage, poor main-
tenance, damage due to accidents, to neg-
ligence, or to improper or incorrect usage.
RESPONSIBILITY
BEAL is not responsible for the conse-
quences, direct, indirect or accidental, or 
any other type of damage befalling or re-
sulting from the use of its products.

INSTALLATION DU SYSTÈME : 
•Ouvrir le Monitor comme indi-
qué en 1 
•insérer la corde dans le Monitor, 
comme indiqué en 2, en respectant le 
sens de la corde marquée sur l’appareil. 
•Finalement refermé le clapet du 
Monitor et finalisez l’installation ajou-
tant un mousqueton passant par les 
deux trous du systèmes (3). 
•Après installation, toujours faire 
un essai de blocage pour vérifier que 
l’insertion a été faite dans le bon sens. 
•S’assurer que le connecteur est 
bien verrouillé. 
•Conserver le Mobile Lanyard et 
les connecteurs vendus avec le Moni-
tor, tout autre matériel n’étant pas 
valide pour ce produit. 
•Vérifier à chaque utilisation que la 
longueur de corde est adéquate et que 
l’extrémité libre est bouclée ou nouée 
afin d’éviter toute sortie accidentelle du 
dispositif de la ligne d’assurage. 
•Il est possible de connecter le 
Monitor avec le brin court ou long de 
la Mobile Lanyard Beal (par l’inter-
médiaire de O’light 3matic) ou de 
relier directement le Monitor au point 
d’antichute du harnais.
•ATTENTION le Monitor ne 
bloque que dans un seul sens, DANGER 
de MORT si il est positionné à l’envers. 

UTILISATION PENDANT LE 
TRAVAIL : 
•La corde doit toujours être 
tendue entre le Monitor et le point 
d’ancrage, l’utilisateur doit rester sous 
le point d’ancrage. 
•Veillez à ce que la corde soit en 
bon état (sans nœud, ou autre signe 
visible d’usure) afin d’éviter que le 
matériel se bloque. 
•Veillez à ce qu’aucun corps (gra-
vier, cordelette, tissu) ne vienne à 
entrer dans le système sous risque que 
le verrouillage ne fonctionne plus au 
moment de la chute. 
•Tirant d’air (= distance entre le 
Monitor et le sol) : toujours s’assurer 
d’avoir une distance minimal au des-
sus du sol afin d’éviter toute collision 
avec la structure ou le sol

POINTS D’INSPECTION : 
•la sécurité de l’utilisateur est liée 
au maintien de l’efficacité et à la résis-
tance de l’équipement. 
•L’inspection se fait en fonction de 
la fréquence d’utilisation et doit tenir 
compte de facteurs tels que la régle-
mentation, le type d ’équipement et les 
conditions environnementales. 
•L’examen périodique doit être 
effectué au moins une fois tous les 
douze mois. 
•Cet examen doit être effectué par 
une personne compétente et dans le 
respect strict des modes opératoires 
d’examen périodique du fabricant. 
•Si le produit laisse apparaître des 
signes de déformation, corrosion, fis-
sure, formation d’arêtes tranchantes etc...
REMPLACEZ le immédiatement. 
•Le système doit être retiré de la 
circulation:
- si sa sécurité est mise en doute, 
- s’il a été utilisé pour arrêter une chute.
•Avant utilisation : vérifier : l’état 
du corps, des trous de connexions, du 
capot de protection, buté de sécurité 
(fissures, marques, corrosion, défor-
mation, usure, corrosion) et le ressort 
du système bloquant. 
•Vérifier que le capot est bien cap-
tif et mobile autour de son axe. 
•Vérifier que la gâchette permet-
tant de bloquer n’est pas abimée et 
tourne elle aussi autour de son axe. 
•Vérifiez la propreté du système. 
• Vérifier que la corde d’assurage 
ne présente pas d’usure (âme+gaine). 
•Le contrôle de la lisibilité des mar-
quages doit également être effectué.

NETTOYAGE ET ENTRETIEN :
•Conserver l’EPI dans un état de 
fonctionnement sûr en effectuant des 
actions préventives simples comme le 
nettoyage et en assurant le stockage. 
•Si le produit est sale, nettoyez le 
avec de l’eau douce, et essuyez le avec 
un tissu non abrasif. 
•Ne pas laisser tremper le Monitor 
entièrement dans de l’eau. 
•Conditions de stockage et trans-
port: stocker le produit au sec à l’abri 
des UV, produits chimiques... 
•Transporter le Monitor dans un 
sac à l’abris des chocs dans des condi-
tions similaires au stockage. 

COMPATIBILITÉ : 
•Pour assurer le bon fonctionne-
ment du système, veillez à utiliser les 
cordes préconisées.

EN 353-2
•EN 353-2 : antichute mobiles in-
cluant un support d’assurage flexible
•Utiliser le Monitor exclusivement 
avec des corde semi-statiques EN 1891 
type A testées lors de la certification CE 
EN 353-2:2002: - Beal Antipodes 11mm 
, - Beal Industrie 11mm , - Beal Inter-
vention 11mm, - Beal Access 11mm 
Unicore, - Edelweiss Proline II 11mm, 
- Edelweiss W-Line 11mm.
Ces cordes sont équipées d’ extrémités 
manufacturéesnau point d’ancrage et 
en butée terminale : un noeud ou une 
terminaison cousue.

EN 12841: 2006
•EN 12841:2006 type A: système 
d’accès sur corde
Utilisez le Monitor exclusivement 
avec des cordes semi statiques EN 
1891 type A de 11 à 13 mm de dia-
mètre. La certification a été effectuée 
avec les cordes suivantes: Beal Ergo 
12,5mm, Beal Access 11mm
•L’utilisateur doit utilisr le O’Light 
3matic dont les spécifications sont 
données dans le tableau n° 1 (tab.1)
•Lorsque le support d’assurage 
réglable est chargé par tout le poids de 
l’utilisateur, il devient un support de 
travail. Il convient en outre d’utiliser 
un support de sécurité pour assurer 
la sécurité optimale de l’utilisateur. 
Toute surcharge ou mise en charge 
dynamique est susceptible d’endoma-
ger le support d’assurage.

•Le matériel de réglage sur corde est 
limité à une charge maximale de 100kg. 
•Le climat (pluie, glace, boue) peut 
altérer le fonctionnement du matériel.

DURÉE DE VIE
•La durée de vie des produits métal-
liques n’est pas limitée.
•Un produit peut être détruit à sa 
première utilisation. C’est le contrôle 
qui détermine si le produit doit être 
mis au rebut au plus vite.)
•Un produit doit être considéré 
comme non utilisable:
- lorsqu’il à subi des efforts importants 
(chute violente avec grande masse), 
- lorsque la fiabilité du produit est 
mise en doute 
- lorsque vous ne connaissez pas l’his-
torique du produit.

MATÉRIAU : 
•Monitor = alliage d’aluminium, 
acier inoxydable; 
•Mobile lanyard = polyamide
•Support d’assurage flexible = 
Polyamide
GARANTIE BEAL
Ce Produit est garanti pendant 3 ans 
contre tout défaut de matière ou de fabri-
cation. Sont exclus de la garantie l’usure 
normale, les modifications ou retouches, 
le mauvais stockage, le mauvais entretien, 
les dommages dus aux accidents, aux né-
gligences, aux utilisations pour lesquelles 
ce produit n’est pas destiné.
RESPONSABILITÉ
BEAL n’est pas responsable des consé-
quences directes, indirectes, accidentelles ou 
de tout autre type de dommages survenus ou 
résultant de l’utilisation de ses produits.

Denna utrustning uppfyller krav 
enligt standarder EN 353-2 samt EN 
12841 typ A; nominal säker arbetslast 
= 100kg
NOTERA:
 Dessa instruktioner måste läsas och 
sparas av ägaren och användare. Ifall 
de tappas bort kan de laddas ner från 
bealplanet.com.
Olika felanvändningsfall beskrivna i 
denna instruktion är inte uttömman-
de. Det finns för många felanvänd-
ningsfall för att lista alla.
Denna produkt är avsedd enbart för 
arbete i höjd. Höghöjdsarbete är en 
farlig sysselsättning.
För användning av denna produkt 
krävs teknikträning samt speciell 
kompetens.
Utrustningen ska användas enbart av 
erfaren, kunnig person om använd-
ningen ska vara helt säker.
”Opportun” användning av utrustnin-
gen rekommenderas inte. Utrustnin-
gen ska vara avsedd för en användare.
Du ansvarar själv för dina egna hand-
lingar och beslut.
När flera olika utrustningsdelar an-
vänds ihop kan en farlig situation 
uppstå om olika utrustningsdelarnas 
säkerhetsfunktioner påverkar eller 
stör varandra.
Om produkten säljs utanför landet 
den först kommit in till, för använ-
darnas säkerhet måste återförsäljaren 
tillhandahålla instruktioner för an-
vändning, skötsel, regelbunden pe-
riodisk kontroll och reparation på det 
språket som talas i landet produkten 
används i.
REKOMMENDATIONER:
Falldämparen måste fästas i selen vid 
punkten markerad ”A” (EN 361). Fall-
dämparen ska fästas direkt till selens 
infästningspunkter eller via mobil 
slinga med en EN 362 typ B karbin.
Vid selens främre infästningspunkt 
ska kopplas O´Liht 3MATIC.
En fallskyddssele är den enda tillåtna 
utrustningen för att stötta kroppen 
vid användning av en falldämpare.
Användningen av andra kopplingar 
än mobil slinga är förbjuden.
Vid användning av falldämpare är det 
viktigt att falldämparen och ankrings-
punkt är alltid rätt positionerade och 
uppfyller kraven i standarden för per-
sonlig fallskyddsutrustning EN 795. I 
synnerhet måste ankringspunkten ha 
minimum styrka på 12kN.
Höga eller låga temperaturer, fukt, 
smuts, regn, olja och damm kan nega-
tivt påverka utrustningens samt repets 
prestanda.
Det måste finnas räddningsplan för 
att kunna hantera alla nödsituationer 
som kan uppstå vid arbete.
Utrustningen ska aldrig användas 
utöver dessa gränser eller i situationer 
den är inte avsedd för. 
Utrustningen får inte modifieras eller 
ändras utan skriftlig godkännande 
från tillverkaren.
MONTERA SYSTEMET:
Öppna Monitor som visas på bilden 1.
Trä in repet i Monitor som visas på 
bilden 2, observera repets riktning 
angiven på produkten.
Slutligen stäng Monitors överdel.
Avsluta monteringen genom att ko-
ppla in karbin genom två hål i syste-
met (bilden 3).
Efter monteringen utför alltid en lås-
ningstest för att försäkra att repet har 
kopplats rätt.
Kontrollera att karbinen är ordentligt 
låst. Hålla mobil slingan och karbiner 
sålda tillsammans med Monitor ihop, 
eftersom ingen annan utrustning har 
godkänts för användning med denna 
produkt.
Vid varje användning kontrollera att 
repet är tillräckligt långt och att dess 
fria ände är knuten eller inkopplat för 
att undvika att anordningen glider ner 
från ankarrepet av misstag.
Det är möjligt att koppla Monitor 
till den korta eller den långa armen 
av Beal Mobil Slingan (med hjälp av 
O´Light 3matic) eller direkt till falls-
kyddssele.
VARNING: Monitor låses enbart åt 
ena hållet. Det är livsfarligt att koppla 
in den upp och ned.
ANVÄNDNING UNDER ARBETE:
Repet mellan Monitor och ankrings-
punkten ska alltid vara spänt och 
användaren ska alltid stanna under 
ankringspunkten.
Kontrollera att repet är i gott skick 
(inga knutar eller andra synliga för-
slitningstecken) för att undvika att 
anordningen fastnar.
Kontrollera att inga främmande före-
mål som kan förhindra låsning vid 
eventuellt fall (hårda partiklar, trådar, 
textil) fastnar i systemet.
Frihöjden (=avstånd mellan Monitor 
och marken): garantera alltid mini-
mum höjd ovanför marken för att 
undvika alla kollisioner med hårda 
föremål eller marken.
RÄDDNING:
Innan och under arbete tillhandahålla 
plan för nödsituationer, som beskriver 
källor för snabbt ingripande om pro-
blem uppstår.
Detta involverar lämplig träning i rä-
ddningsmetoder.
Lista varningar på hälsotillstånd som 
påverkar användarens säkerhet vid 
normal användning samt nödsitua-
tioner.
PUNKTER FÖR PERIODISK KON-
TROLL:
Användarens säkerhet beror på bi-
behållen effektivitet och styrkan av 
utrustningen.
Periodisk kontrollensens frekvens be-
ror på användningens frekvens samt 
måste ta hänsyn till bestämmelser, 
utrustningens typ och miljö.
Regelbunden periodisk kontroll 
måste utföras minst en gång var 12 
månad.
Periodisk kontroll måste utföras av en 
kvalificerad person och måste noga 
följa tillverkarens metoder för regel-
bunden Periodisk kontroll.
Produkten måste ERSÄTTAS ifall det 
upptäcks minsta tecken på deforma-
tion, rost, sprickor, slitage, etc.
Systemet måste kasseras om det har 
varit med om ett fall och det finns 
minsta tvekan på dess säkerhet.
Innan användning: Kontrollera skick 
på kroppen, kopplingshålen, sky-
ddsöverdelen, säkerhetsstoppen (leta 
efter sprickor, repor, rost, deforma-
tioner och slitage) samt låsningsfjäder.
Kontrollera att överdelen sitter fast, 
men lätt rör sig runt sin axel.
Kontrollera att systemet är rent.
Kontrollera att ankarrepet (kärnan 
och mantel) visar inga tecken på sli-
tage.
Kontrollera att alla märkningar är 
läsliga.
RENGÖRING OCH SKÖTSEL:
Hålla personlig skyddsutrustning i 
säkert arbetsskick genom att utföra 
enkla preventiva åtgärder såsom ren-
göring och omsorgsfull förvaring.
Rengör smutsig produkt med rent va-
tten och torka med mjuk textil.
Doppa inte Monitor ner i vattnet. 
FÖRVARINGS OCH TRANSPOR-

köysitarraimen kanssa. 
•Muita liitosköysiä kuin Mobile 
Lanyard -liitosköyttä ei saa käyttää.
•Putoamisen pysäyttäviä köysitarr-
aimia käytettäessä on olennaisen 
tärkeää, että köysitarrain tai ankkuri-
piste ovat aina oikein sijoitetut ja että 
työ suoritetaan tavalla, joka vähentää 
putoamisvaaran ja -etäisyyden mi-
nimiin. 
•Ankkuripisteen tulee mieluiten olla 
käyttäjän yläpuolella ja sen pitää täytt-
ää henkilösuojainstandardi EN 795:n 
vaatimukset. Etenkin vaatimuksen, 
että ankkuripisteen on kestettävä 
vähintään 12 kN voima.
•Korkeat tai alhaiset lämpötilat, ko-
steus, pakkanen, muta, sade, öljy ja 
pöly saattavat vaikuttaa varusteisiin ja 
niihin kiinnitettyihin köysiin negatii-
visella tavalla. 
•Pelastussuunnitelma pitää olla 
tehtynä, jotta työssä ilmaantuviin 
hätätilanteisiin osataan reagoida.
•Varustetta ei saa käyttää muuhun 
käyttötarkoitukseen tai muussa tilan-
teessa kuin mihin se on suunniteltu. 
•Varusteeseen ei saa tehdä mitään 
muutoksia tai lisäyksiä ilman valmi-
stajan etukäteen antamaa kirjallista 
lupaa. 
JÄRJESTELMÄN ASENTAMINEN: 
•Avaa Monitor kuvan 1 osoittamalla 
tavalla. 
•Aseta köysi Monitoriin kuvan 2 
osoittamalla tavalla ja ota huomioon 
laitteessa osoitettu köyden suunta. 
•Sulje Monitorin sivulevy.
• Lopuksi kiinnitä sulkurengas käytt-
äen järjestelmän kahta aukkoa (Fig. 
3). 
•Tee aina asennuksen jälkeen luki-
tustesti varmistaaksesi, että köysi on 
sijoitettu oikein päin.
•Varmista että sulkurengas on kun-
nolla lukittu. Pidä Mobile Lanyard 
-liitosköysi ja Monitorin kanssa myy-
dyt sulkurenkaat yhdessä, sillä mitään 
muita varusteita ei ole hyväksytty 
tämän tuotteen kanssa käytettäväksi. 
•Varmista aina käytön aikana, että 
köyden pituus on riittävä ja että sen 
vapaa pää on sidottu tai kiinnitetty 
estääksesi laitteen vahingollisen irto-
amisen ankkuriköydestä. 
•Monitorin voi kiinnittää Beal Mobile 
Lanyard -liitosköyden lyhyeen tai pi-
tkään haaraan (käyttäen O’light 3ma-
tic:ia), tai Monitorin voi kiinnittää 
suoraan putoamissuojainvaljaisiin. 
•VAROITUS: Monitor lukkiutuu vain 
yhteen suuntaan. On hengenvaaralli-
sta asentaa se ylösalaisin. 
KÄYTTÖ TYÖN AIKANA: 
•Monitorin ja ankkuripisteen välis-
en köyden pitää aina olla kireällä ja 
käyttäjän pitää pysyä ankkuripisteen 
alapuolella. 
•Varmista että köysi on hyvässä kun-
nossa (ei solmuja tai muita näkyviä 
merkkejä kulumisesta) estääksesi va-
rusteen jumiutumisen. 
•Varmista ettei mitään ulkoisia esinei-
tä (likaa, nauhaa tai kangasta) pääse 
järjestelmään, sillä se voi estää lukkiu-
tumisen putoamisen sattuessa. 
•Turvaetäisyys (= etäisyys Monito-
rin ja maan välillä): varmista mini-
mietäisyys maasta jotta vältät maahan 
tai rakenteisiin iskeytymisen. 
PELASTAMINEN: 
•Pelastussuunnitelma tulee olla saata-
villa ennen käyttöä ja sen aikana, ja si-
inä pitää tulla ilmi tavat jolla reagoida 
nopeasti ongelmatilanteessa. 
•Tähän kuuluu asianomainen pela-
stuskoulutus. 
•Varoita terveystiloista jotka voivat 
vaikuttaa käyttäjän turvallisuuteen 
normaalissa käytössä ja hätätilante-
essa.
TARKASTUSKOHTEET: 
•Käyttäjän turvallisuus riippuu varu-
steiden tehokkuuden ja vahvuuden 
ylläpidosta. 
•Tarkastustiheys riippuu käytt-
ötiheydestä ja siinä tulee ottaa huo-
mioon säännökset, varusteen tyyppi 
ja ympäristön vaikutukset. 
•Säännölliset tarkastukset pitää suo-
rittaa vähintään kerran 12 kuukau-
dessa.
•Tarkastus tulee suorittaa pätevän 
henkilön toimesta ja sen pitää nou-
dattaa tarkasti valmistajan säännöllis-
iä tarkastusmenetelmiä. 
•Tuote pitää KORVATA mikäli siinä 
on merkkejä vääntymisestä, korroo-
siosta, halkeilusta, jäysteestä tms. 
•Mikäli järjestelmää on käytetty puto-
amisen pysäytykseen, se pitää poistaa 
käytöstä, jos sen turvallisuudesta on 
mitään epäilystä.
•Ennen käyttöä: tarkasta rungon, ki-
innitysreikien, suojaavan sivulevyn ja 
turvapysäytyksen kunto (halkeamat, 
naarmut, korroosio, vääntyminen ja 
kuluminen) ja lukitusjousi. 
•Varmista että sivulevy on tiukasti 
kiinnitetty mutta pystyy liikkua karan 
ympärillä. 
•Varmista että lukitusliipasin ei ole 
vahingoittunut ja voi myös liikkua 
karansa ympärillä. 
•Varmista että järjestelmä on puhdas.
•Varmista että ankkuriköydessä 
(mantteli ja ydin) ei näy kulumisen 
merkkejä. 
•Varmista että kaikki merkinnät ovat 
helposti luettavissa. 
PUHDISTUS JA KUNNOSSAPITO:
•Pidä henkilösuojaimet turvallisesti 
työkuntoisina yksinkertaisilla, ehkäis-
evillä toimilla, kuten puhdistamalla ja 
säilyttämällä ne huolellisesti.
•Mikäli tuote on likainen, puhdista se 
makealla vedellä ja kuivaa se hankaa-
mattomalla kankaalla. 
•Älä upota Monitoria täysin veteen.
SÄILYTYS- JA KULJETUSOLO-
SUHTEET: 
•Säilytä tuotetta kuivissa olosuhteissa 
suojassa UV-säteilyltä, kemiallisilta 
tuotteilta jne. 
•Kuljeta Monitoria iskunkestävässä 
kassissa säilytysolosuhteita muistut-
tavissa oloissa. 
YHTEENSOPIVUUS: 
•Varmista että käytetyt köydet ovat 
suosittelun mukaisia, jotta järjestelmä 
toimii oikein. 
EN 353-2
•EN 353-2: putoamisen pysäyttävät 
köysitarraimet ankkuriköydellä
•Käytä Monitoria vain seuraavien 
vähäjoustoisten EN 1891 tyyppi A 
-köysien kanssa, jotka on CE EN 353-
2:2002 -sertifioitu: - Beal Antipodes 
11mm , - Beal Industrie 11mm , - Beal 
Intervention 11mm, - Beal Access 
11mm Unicore, - Edelweiss Proline 
II 11mm, - Edelweiss W-Line 11mm.
EN 12841:2006
•EN 12841:2006 tyyppi A: köysit-
yöskentelyjärjestelmä
•Käytä Monitoria vain vähäjoustoist-
en, halkaisijaltaan 11-13 mm EN 1891 
tyyppi A -köysien ja EN 362 tyyppi 
B -sulkurenkaan kanssa. Seuraavat 
köydet ovat hyväksyttyjä: Beal Ergo 
12,5mm, Beal Access 11mm
•Monitoria pitää käyttää Mobile 
Lanyard -liitosköyden kanssa. 
•Käyttäjän pitää noudattaa O’light 
3matic:lle määritettyjä tarkennuksia 
ja pituuksia.
•Mikäli ankkuriköysi kantaa käytt-
äjän koko painon, siitä tulee työköysi. 
•Lisäksi tulisi käyttää ankkuriköyttä, 
jotta käyttäjän olot olisivat mahdolli-
simman turvalliset. 
•Köydensäätövarusteiden enimmäis-
kuorma on 100 kg.
•Ympäröivät olosuhteet (sade, pakka-
nen tai muta) voivat vaikuttaa varu-
steen käyttöön. 
KÄYTTÖIKÄ
•Metallisen tuotteen käyttöikä on 
rajaton.
•Tuote voi tuhoutua ensimmäisen 
käytön aikana. Tarkastus määrittää 
sen, pitääkö tuote hylätä. Oikeanlai-
nen varastointi käyttöjen välillä on 
olennaista.
•Tuote on poistettava käytöstä, kun: 
- siihen on kohdistunut suuria voi-

Das Gerät erfüllt die Anforderungen 
der Normen EN 353-2 und EN 12841 
Typ A; Nominale Arbeitslast = 100 kg

HINWEIS:
•Diese Gebrauchsanweisung muss 
vom Besitzer und den Anwendern ge-
lesen und aufbewahrt werden. Sollte sie 
verloren gehen, kann sie von bealplanet.
com heruntergeladen werden.
•Die Auflistung der hier darge-
stellten unsachgemäßen Verwendun-
gen ist nicht erschöpfend. Es gibt zu 
viele unsachgemäße Fälle, um alle 
hier auflisten zu können. 
•Dieses Produkt ist ausschließlich 
für Arbeiten in der Höhe vorgesehen. 
Höhenarbeit ist eine gefährliche Tä-
tigkeit. Für die Verwendung dieses 
Produkts sind eine technische Aus-
bildung sowie spezielle Fähigkeiten 
erforderlich. Das Gerät darf nur von 
geschulten und qualifizierten Perso-
nen benutzt werden, um bestmögli-
che Sicherheit zu erreichen. 
•Die Verwendung eines Geräts aus 
zweiter Hand ist nicht empfohlen. Es 
darf nur von einer Person gleichzeitig 
verwendet werden.
•Sie sind für Ihre eigenen Hand-
lungen und Entscheidungen selbst 
verantwortlich. 
•Die gleichzeitige Verwendung 
mehrerer Ausrüstungsgegenstände, die 
die Sicherheitsfunktionen beeinflussen 
oder sich gegenseitig behindern könn-
ten, können eine Gefahr darstellen. 
•Wenn das Produkt außerhalb 
des ersten Bestimmungslandes ver-
kauft wird, ist es für die Sicherheit 
des Anwenders unerlässlich, dass 
der Verkäufer eine Anleitung für die 
Verwendung, Wartung, regelmäßige 
Überprüfung und Reparatur in der 
Landessprache der Verwendung des 
Produkts bereitstellt. 

EMPFEHLUNGEN: 
•Das Auffanggerät kann an der mit 
“A” gekennzeichneten Auffangöse (EN 
361) am Gurt befestigt werden. Das 
Auffanggerät muss an seinen Befesti-
gungspunkten direkt oder mittels eines 
MOBILE LANYARD mit einem EN 
362 Typ B Karabiner angebracht wer-
den. Der O’LIGHT 3-MATIC Karabi-
ner wird an der vorderen Befestigungs-
öse am Gurt befestigt. Der Auffanggurt 
ist die einzige Ausrüstung mit Kontakt 
zum Körper, der mit dem Auffanggerät 
verwendet werden darf. 
•Die Verwendung anderer Ver-
bindungsmittel als dem MOBILE 
LANYARD ist verboten. 
•Bei der Verwendung von Auf-
fanggeräten ist es unerlässlich, dass 
die Absturzsicherung oder der An-
schlagpunkt immer richtig positio-
niert ist und die Arbeit in einer Art 
und Weise ausgeführt wird, dass das 
Risiko eines Sturzes und dessen Höhe 
auf ein Minimum reduziert wird. Der 
Anschlagpunkt sollte vorzugsweise 
oberhalb der Position des Anwenders 
liegen und muss den Anforderungen 
der Norm für Persönliche Schutzaus-
rüstung gegen Absturz (EN 795) ent-
sprechen. Die Mindestbruchlast muss 
12 kN betragen.
•Hohe oder niedrige Tempera-
turen, Feuchtigkeit, Frost, Schmutz, 
Regen, Öl oder Staub können einen 
negativen Einfluss auf die Funkti-
onsfähigkeit der Ausrüstung und das 
damit verwendete Seil haben. 
•Ein Rettungsplan muss vorberei-
tet sein, um auf jeden Notfall, der bei 
der Arbeit auftreten könnte, reagieren 
zu können. 
•Die Ausrüstung darf nicht über 
diese Grenzen hinaus verwendet wer-
den oder in anderen Situationen, für 
die sie nicht vorgesehen ist. 
•Ohne die vorherige schriftliche 
Zustimmung des Herstellers darf keine 
Veränderung oder Ergänzung an der 
Ausrüstung vorgenommen werden. 

INSTALLATION DES SYSTEMS: 
•Öffnen Sie den MONITOR Abb. 1. 
•Legen Sie das Seil, unter Berück-
sichtigung der auf dem Gerät gezeig-
ten Richtung, in den MONITOR ein 
(Abb. 2). 
•Schließen Sie die Abdeckung des 
MONITOR. 
•Beenden Sie die Installation 
durch Anbringung eines Karabiners 
an den zwei Verbindungsöffnungen 
des Systems (Abb. 3). 
•Nach der Installation führen Sie 
immer einen Blockiertest durch, um 
sicherzustellen, dass das Seil richtig 
eingelegt wurde. 
•Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Kara-
biner richtig verschlossen ist. Halten 
Sie das MOBILE LANYARD und den 
Karabiner, die mit dem MONITOR 
zusammen verkauft wurden, immer 
zusammen, da keine andere Ausrüs-
tung zur Verwendung mit diesem 
Produkt zugelassen ist. 
•Stellen Sie bei jeder Verwendung 
sicher, dass die Seillänge ausreichend 
ist und das freie 
•Ende mit einem Knoten versehen 
oder befestigt ist, um ein versehent-
liches Lösen des Geräts vom Seil zu 
verhindern. 
•Es ist möglich den MONITOR 
am kurzen oder langen Arm des 
BEAL MOBILE LANYARD (mittels 
O’LIGHT 3-MATIC Karabiner) zu 
befestigen oder auch direkt mit dem 
Auffanggurt zu verbinden. 
•Achtung: Das MONITOR blo-
ckiert nur in eine Richtung. Es besteht 
Lebensgefahr, wenn sie es verkehrt 
herum installieren. 

VERWENDUNG WÄHREND 
DER ARBEIT: 
•Das Seil zwischen dem MONITOR 
und dem Anschlagpunkt muss immer 
straff sein und der Anwender muss 
unterhalb des Anschlagpunkts bleiben. 
•Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Seil 
in gutem Zustand ist (keine Knoten 
oder andere sichtbare Abnutzung), 
um das Gerät vor einem Seilstau zu 
bewahren. 

•Stellen Sie sicher, dass keine 
Fremdköper in das System gelangen 
(Sand, Seilstück und Gewebe), die 
das Blockieren im Falle eines Sturzes 
verhindern.
•Sturzraum (= Strecke zwischen 
dem MONITOR und dem Boden): 
Halten Sie immer eine Mindesthöhe 
über dem Boden ein, um einen Auf-
prall an der Struktur oder am Boden 
zu vermeiden.

RETTUNG: 
•Stellen Sie einen Notfallplan 
vor und während der Verwendung 
bereit, unter Angabe der Hilfsmittel, 
um bei auftretenden Schwierigkei-
ten schnellstmöglich eingreifen zu 
können. 
•Dies beinhaltet eine angemessene 
Ausbildung in Rettungsmethoden. 
•Legen Sie Warnungen vor Krank-
heiten fest, die die Sicherheit des An-
wenders beim normalen Gebrauch oder 
im Notfalleinsaatz beeinflussen können. 
•Die Vermendung dieses Gerätes in 
einer Rettungssituation (Evakuierung 
von zwei Personen) unterliegt ausschlie-
blich Rettungskräften, die in diesen 
Techniken geschult wurden.
•Die Verwendung bei einer Rettung 
fällt nicht in den Geltungsbereich der 
CE-Richtlinie 89/686/EWG.

WARTUNG UND INSPEKTION: 
•Die Sicherheit des Anwenders 
hängt von der Aufrechterhaltung der 
Funktionsfähigkeit und der Festigkeit 
der Ausrüstung ab. 
•Die Häufigkeit der Überprüfungen 
ist abhängig von der Verwendungs-
häufigkeit und muss Faktoren wie Vor-
schriften, Materialart und Umgebungs-
bedingungen berücksichtigen. 
•Regelmäßige Überprüfungen 
müssen mindestens einmal alle 12 
Monate durchgeführt werden. 
•Die Überprüfung muss von einer 
sachkundigen Person, unter genauer 
Beachtung der regelmäßigen Über-
prüfungsmethoden des Herstellers, 
erfolgen. 
•Wenn das Produkt irgendwelche 
Anzeichen von Verformung, Korros-
ion, Rissen, scharfen Kanten etc. auf-
weist, muss es ausgesondert werden. 
•Wenn das System zum Auffan-
gen eines Sturzes verwendet wurde, 
muss es ausgesondert werden, sobald 
irgendwelche Zweifel an dessen Si-
cherheit bestehen.
•Vor der Anwendung: Überprü-
fen Sie den Zustand des Körpers, der 
Verbindungsöffnungen, der Schutz-
abdeckung (Risse, Kratzer, Korrosion, 
Verformung und Verschleiß) sowie 
die Sicherungsfeder. 
•Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Abde-
ckung fest montiert ist, sich aber um 
die eigene Achse drehen lässt. 
•Der Verriegelungshebel darf 
nicht beschädigt sein und muss sich 
ebenfalls frei um seine Achse bewe-
gen lassen. 
•Stellen Sie sicher, dass das System 
sauber ist.
•Das Seil (Mantel und Kern) darf 
keine Verschleißerscheinungen auf-
weisen. 
•Stellen Sie sicher, dass alle Mar-
kierungen gut lesbar sind. 

REINIGUNG UND WARTUNG:
•Halten Sie persönliche Schut-
zausrüstung in einem sicheren, be-
triebsfähigen Zustand, indem Sie 
einfache präventive Maßnahmen aus-
führen, wie Reinigung und sorgfältige 
Lagerung. 
•Wenn das Produkt verschmutzt 
ist, reinigen Sie es mit sauberem Was-
ser und trocknen Sie es mit einem 
nichtscheuernden Tuch. 
•Tauchen Sie das MONITOR 
nicht vollständig in Wasser.
•Lagerung und Transportbedin-
gungen: Lagern Sie das Produkt tro-
cken, geschützt vor UV-Licht, chemi-
schen Produkten etc. 
•Transportieren Sie das MONI-
TOR in einer stoßfesten Tasche unter 
den selben Bedingungen wie bei der 
Lagerung.

KOMPATIBILITÄT: 
•Verwenden Sie nur die empfohle-
nen Seile, um sicherzustellen, dass das 
System ordnungsgemäß funktioniert. 

EN 353-2
•EN 353-2: Mitlaufendes Auffang-
gerät an beweglicher Führung
•Verwenden Sie das MONITOR 
nur mit folgenden halbstatischen 
Seilen mit EN 1891 Typ A und CE 
EN 353-2:2002 Zertifizierung: - Beal  
Antipodes 11 mm , - Beal Industrie 
11 mm , - Beal Intervention 11 mm, 
- Beal Access  11 mm Unicore, - Edel-
weiss Proline II 11 mm, - Edelweiss 
W-Line 11 mm.

EN 12841: 2006
•EN 12841:2006 Typ A: Systeme 
für seilunterstütztes Arbeiten - Sei-
leinstellvorrichtungen
•Verwenden Sie das MONITOR 
nur mit einem halbstatischen Seil 
von 11 bis 13 mm Durchmesser (EN 
1891 Typ A) und einem EN 362 Typ 
B Karabiner. Folgende Seile wurden 
zertifiziert: Beal Ergo 12,5 mm, Beal 
Access  11 mm. 
•Der Anwender muss sich mit den 
Spezifikationen und Längen, die für 
den O’LIGHT 3-MATIC gelten, ver-
traut machen.
•Wenn das Sicherungsseil das 
vollständige Gewicht des Anwenders 
trägt, wird es zum Arbeitsseil. 
•Ein zusätzliches Sicherungsseil 
sollte installiert werden, um dem An-
wender die größtmögliche Sicherheit  
zu geben. 
•Die maximale Arbeitslast der 
Seileinstellvorrichtung beträgt 100 
kg. Umgebungsbedingungen (Regen, 
Frost oder Verschmutzung) können 
die Funktionsfähigkeit des Geräts 
beeinflussen. 

LEBENSDAUER
•Die Lebensdauer des Verbin-
dungsmittels ist nicht limitiert. 
•Ein Produkt kann bereits bei sei-
ner ersten Verwendung unbrauchbar 
werden. Die Überprüfung kann er-
geben, dass das Produkt schon früher 
ausgesondert werden muss. Zwischen 
dem Gebrauch ist es unerlässlich, dass 
das Verbindungsmittel sachgemäß 
gelagert wird.
•Ein Produkt gilt als unbrauchbar 
- wenn es starken Kräften ausgesetzt 
wurde (z.B. einem kräftigen Sturz mit 
schwerem Gewicht)
- wenn es Zweifel an der Zuverlässig-
keit des Produkts  gibt  
- wenn die Gebrauchsgeschichte des 
Produkts unbekannt ist.

MATERIAL: 
•MONITOR = Aluminiumlegie-
rung, rostfreier Stahl
•MOBILE LANYARD = Polya-
mid
•Seil = Polyamid

BEAL GARANTIE
Auf dieses Produkt wird drei Jahre Ga-
rantie gewährt gegen alle Material-und 
Fabrikationsfehler. Ausgeschlossen 
von der Garantie sind : normale Abnu-
tzung, Veränderungen, unsachgemäße 
Lagerung, unsachgemäße Wartung, 
Schäden, die auf Unfälle zurückzufüh-
ren sind, auf Nachlässigkeiten oder auf 
Verwendungen, für die das Produkt 
nicht bestimmt ist.
Haftung
BEAL ist nicht verantwortlich für 
direkte, indirekte oder zufällige Folgen 
oder alle anderen Arten von Schäden, 
die während der Verwendung seiner 
Produkte aufgetreten sind oder die aus 

 Laite täyttää standardien EN 353-2 ja 
EN 12841 tyyppi A vaatimukset; ni-
mellinen turvallinen enimmäiskuor-
mitus = 100 kg.
HUOMIO: 
•Omistajan ja käyttäjien pitää lukea 
ja säilyttää nämä ohjeet. Mikäli ohjeet 
katoavat, ne voi ladata osoitteesta be-
alplanet.com.
•Ohjeiden luettelo sopimattomista 
käyttötavoista ei ole täydellinen. 
Sopimattomia käyttötapoja on liian 
monia lueteltaviksi.
•Tämä tuote on tarkoitettu ainoasta-
an korkeanpaikantyöhön. Korkean-
paikantyöskentely on vaarallista. 
•Tämän tuotteen käyttö edellyttää 
teknisen ja erityistaidollisen koulu-
tuksen hankkimisen.
•Varustetta voi täysin turvallisesti 
käyttää vain koulutettu, pätevä hen-
kilö. 
•Varusteen “improvisoitua” käyttöä ei 
suositella. Vain yhden ihmisen tulisi 
käyttää varustetta.
•Olet vastuussa omista teoistasi ja 
päätöksistäsi.
•Kun useita varusteosia käytetään 
yhdessä, yhden varusteen turvatoi-
minto saattaa häiritä toisen varusteen 
turvatoimintoa, mikä voi johtaa vaa-
ratilanteeseen.
•Mikäli tuotetta myydään ensim-
mäisen kohdemaan ulkopuolella, on 
oleellisen tärkeää, että jälleenmyyjä 
tarjoaa käyttö-, huolto-, säännöllinen 
tarkastus- ja korjausohjeet käyttöma-
an kielellä. 
SUOSITUKSIA: 
•Putoamisen pysäyttävä köysitarrain 
voidaan kiinnittää valjaiden A:lla 
merkittyyn kohtaan (EN 361). Köys-
itarrain pitää kiinnittää kiinnityspi-
steisiin suoraan tai liitosköyden ja EN 
362 tyyppi B -sulkurenkaan avulla. 
•O’Light 3MATIC kiinnitetään valja-
iden etukiinnityspisteeseen. 
•Putoamissuojainkokovaljaat ovat 
ainoa vartaloa tukeva väline, jota 
saa käyttää putoamisen pysäyttävän 

SAUVETAGE : 
•Avant et pendant, prévoyez 
un plan de secours et définissez les 
moyens pour intervenir rapidement 
en cas de difficultés rencontrées. 
•Ceci implique une formation adé-
quate aux techniques de sauvetages. 
•Avertissements relatifs aux condi-
tions médicales susceptibles d’affecter 
la sécurité de l’utilisateur lors de l’utilisa-
tion normale et en cas d’urgence
•L’utilisation de cet appareil en 
situation de sauvetage (évacuation de 2 
personnes) ne peut être accomplie que 
par des secouristes spécialement formés 
à ces techniques.
•L’utilisation en sauvetage est hors 
référentiel et n’entre pas dans le cadre de 
la directive 89/686/CEE
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   Date
   Date
   Fecha
   Data
   Datum
   Data
   Datum

   Decision
   Décision
   Decisión
   Decisione
   Entscheidung
   Veredito
   Besluit

   Comments
   Commentaires
   Comentarios
   Note
   Bemerkungen
   Comentários
   Opmerkingen

7

3

5

2
1

8

4

6

10 911

Inspection every 3 months / Inspection tous les 3 mois / 
Inspección cada 3 meses / Controllo  ogni 3 mesi / Kontrolle all 3 
Monate

Comments / Commentaires / Comentarios / Note / Bemerkungen 

User
Utilisateur
Usario
Utilizzatore
Benutzer

Controller
Contrôleur
Interventor
Controllore
Kontrolleur

Date of first use
Date de première utilisation
Fecha de primera utilización
Data del primo utilizzo
Datum der ersten Verwendung

Year of manufacture
Année de fabrication
Año de fabricatión
Anno di fabbricazione
Herstellungsjahr

Date of purchase / Date d’achat
Fecha de compra / Data di 
acquisto / Kaufdatum 

Individual Number / 
N° inviduel / N° indivual / 
N. Indiduale / Individuelle Nummer 

Date of the next 
inspection 
Date du prochain 
contrôle

12

Garantie 3 ans
3 year guarantee
Garantía 3 años
Garanzia 3 anni

! • Before any use, read this notice carefully and then retain it.
• Avant toute utilisation, lire cette notice attentivement et 
la conserver.
• Antes de cada utilización, lea atentamente esta ficha téc-
nica y guárdela.
• Prima di ogni utilizzo, leggere attentamente questa nota 
informativa e conservarla.

• Lesen Sie  vor  jedem Gebrauch diese Anleitung aufmerksam durch 
und bewahren Sie sie auf.
• Lees voor elk gebruik aandachtig de gebruiksaanwijzing en bewaar ze.
• Przed  użyciem produktu zapoznać się uważnie z niniejszą 
instrukcją i zachować ją.
• Használat előtt olvassa el figyelmesen a tájékoztatót, és őrizze meg azt
• Antes de qualquer utilzação, leia atentamente esta notícia técnica 
e  conserve-a.
• Před použitím  výrobku  pozorně pročtěte tyto instrukce a uschovejte je
• Inaintea utilizarii cititi cu atentie aceasta notita si pastrati-o
• Kullanım öncesi bu kılvuzu dikkatlice okuyun ve saklayın

Garantie 3 Jahre
3 jaar garantie
Gwarancja 3 lata
3 év garancia

Garantia 3 anos
Záruka 3 roky
Garantie 3 ani
3yıl garanti

Ets BEAL - 2, rue Rabelais - 38200 Vienne FRANCE
Tél : 33 (0)4 74 78 88 88
Fax : 33 (0)4 74 85 27 76
http://www.beal-planet.com
email: beal@beal-planet.com

EN 353-2 : 2002
EN 12841A 2006:100kg
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    Antipodes 11mm
    Industrie 11mm
    Intervention 11mm
    Access Unicore 11mm

    Proline II 11mm
    W-Line 11mm

Groud clearance / Tirant d’air / Sturzraum

Monitor + Mobile lanyard short tether
Monitor + Mobile lanyard Brin court
Monitor+ Mobil slingans korta ärm
Monitor + Mobile loop lyhythihainen
Monitor + Mobile lanyard kurzer Arm 

Monitor Monitor + Mobile lanyard long tether
Monitor + Mobile lanyard Brin long
Monitor+Mobil slingans långa ärm
Monitor + Mobile silmukka pitkähihaista
Monitor + Mobile lanyard langer Arm

EN 353 -2 : 
Fall arrester with anchor rope / Antichute mobile incluant un support d’assurage flexible / falldämpare med ankarrep/ putoa-
misen pysäyttävät köysitarraimet ankkuriköydellä /Mitlaufendes Auffanggerät an beweglicher Führung

EN 12841: 
Rope Access Systels / système d’accès par corde / Type A 100kg: Rope adjustment device for anchor rope / dispositif de 
réglage sur corde pour support de sécurité / Seileinstellvorrichtung für das Sicherungsseil

11mm     ≤    Ø    ≤   13mm

1.Manufacturer / Fabricant/Tillverkare/Valmistaja /Hersteller
2. Name of the device / Nom de l’appareil Anordningens benämning/
Laitteen nimi / Name des Geräts
3. Applicable standard and year of publication / Norme de référence et 
année de publication / Gällande standard och publiceringens år/Voimassa 
olevia standardeja ja julkisen rengas vuotta /Zertifizierungen und Jahr 
der Veröffenlichung
4. Instructions for use / Consignes d’utilisation /Användarinstruktioner/
Käyttöohjeet /  Hinweis zur Verwendung 
5. Fall arrest locked position / Position antichute ou blocage /Falldäm-
paren i låst läge/liukutarrain lukitusasennossa /Auffang-oder Verriege-
lungseinstellung
6. Direction of travel / Sens d’utilisation / Löpriktning/kulkusuunta /
Anwendungsrichtung
7. Pictogram showing use of an anchor rope / Pictogramme de notice, 
utiliser un support approprié / Piktogram som visar användning av 
ankarrep/kuvamerkit havainnollistaa käyttö köysi /Piktogramm zeigt 
die Verwendung eines Sicherungsseils 
8. Serial nummer / numéro individuel / Serienummer/serial/Seriennum-
mer
9. Diameter of usable lines / Diamètre des cordes utilisables / Diameter på 
användbara linor/halkaisija hyödyllisiä linjat /Seilkompatibilität
10. Conformity with the European Directive and number of the notified 
body / Conformité à la directive Européenne EPI et n° de l’organisme 
notifié / EU: n direktiivien ja MBA numerot
Överensstämmelse med EU Direktiv samt ackrediterad institutions 
nummer Übereinstimmung mit der EG Richtlinie und Nummer der 
Benannten Stelle
11. Safe working load / Charge maximale en utilisation /Säker arbetslast/ 
Korikuorma /Maximale Arbeitslast
12. EN 1891 rope and diameter / Corde EN 1891 + diamètre / FI 1891 
köyden halkaisija EN 1891 rep och diameter EN 1891 Seil und Durch-
messer

Labelling
Marquages
Kennzeichnung
Märkning 
etiketti

1. Movable cover / Partie amovible / Rörlig överdel/ 
Vario/ Bewegliche Abdeckung

2. Main housing / Partie principale /Huvudkropp/
Runko/ Körper

3. Aperture for connection / Ouverture pour la 
connexion / Kopplingshål/Kytkin/ Verbindungsöffnung

4. Fixed catch / partie fixe / Fixerad hake / Kiinteä veto-
koukku /Fester Bremsnocken

5. Locking trigger / Pièce mobile/ Låsande trigger / lukit-
seminen laukaista /Beweglicher Bremsnocken

6. Lock / Pièce pour blocage / Spärr /Lukko/Feststell-
bremse

  

List of parts
Nomenclature
Benennung der Teile
Utrustningens delar
laitteet osat

Serial N° / N° Individuel / Seriennum-
mer

MA 001 mm yy

Consectuvite number
Numéro incrémenté
Fortlaufende Nummer

Month of manufacture
Mois de production
Herstellungsmonat

Year of Manufacture
Année de production
Herstellungsjahr

Locked position / position stop  / 
Verriegelungseinstellung 
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0120 : The number of the organisation overseeing the control of manufacturing, / Numéro de l’organisme intervenant dans le 
contrôle de la fabrication  / Nummer der die Fertigung überwachenden Organisation : SGS 217-221 London Road - Cam-
berley - Surrey - GU15 3EY - United Kingdom

Notified body for CE type-examination / Organisme notifié intervenant pour l’examen CE de type / Notifizierte CE-Prüfstelle : 
:: APAVE SUDEUROPE SAS - CS60193 - 13322 Marseille Cedex 16 - FRANCE, no. 0082. -

Made in Taiwan

Rescue: max 200kg

RESCUE:
Rescue / Sauvetage / Räddning/ Tallenna/ Rettung

11mm     ≤    Ø    ≤   13mm

Tab. 1

diam.11mm = 0,12m

diam.11mm = 0,40m diam.11mm = 0,75m

diam.13mm = 0,05m

diam.13mm = 0,25m diam.13mm = 0,50m


